

No. 11-9540

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

MATTHEW ROBERT DESCAMPS,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES,  
*Respondent.*

---

On a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AND  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
FEDERAL DEFENDERS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Jeffrey L. Fisher  
Pamela S. Karlan  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305

Kevin K. Russell  
*Counsel of Record*  
GOLDSTEIN &  
RUSSELL, P.C.  
5225 Wisconsin Ave., NW  
Suite 404  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 362-0636  
*kr@goldsteinrussell.com*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. The Ninth Circuit Construed This Court’s “Modified Categorical Approach” To Permit A Dramatic Exception To The Categorical Approach’s Limited Elements-Based Inquiry....	10
A. The Categorical Approach Is Limited To Examination Of The Elements Of The Prior Statute Of Conviction. ....	10
B. The Court Has Adopted A Modified Categorical Approach For Alternative- Element (“Divisible”) Statutes.....	11
C. The Ninth Circuit Extended The Modified Categorical Approach To Missing- Element Statutes And Revised The Nature Of Its Inquiry. ....	13
II. The Modified Categorical Approach Does Not Apply To Missing-Element Statutes. ....	15
A. This Court’s Cases Foreclose Applying The Modified Categorical Approach To Missing-Element Statutes. ....	16
B. Applying The Modified Categorical Approach To Missing-Element Statutes Is Inconsistent With The Text Of The ACCA. ....	20

C. Applying The Modified Categorical Approach To Missing-Element Statutes Would Render The ACCA Unconstitutional In Many Applications.....	22
1. The ACCA Is Constitutional Only To The Extent That It Limits Judicial Fact-Finding To Ascertaining The Fact Of A Prior Conviction And Its Elements.....	22
2. The Traditional Application Of The Modified Categorical Approach To Alternative-Element Statutes Falls Within The <i>Almendarez-Torres</i> Exception. ....	23
3. Applying The Ninth Circuit’s Version Of The Modified Categorical Approach To Missing-Element Statutes Exceeds The Bounds Of The <i>Almendarez-Torres</i> Exception. ....	24
D. Applying The Modified Categorical Approach To Missing-Element Statutes Poses Significant Practical Difficulties And Risks Manifest Unfairness.....	28
1. The Ninth Circuit’s Approach Raises Intractable Practical Difficulties.....	28
2. The Ninth Circuit’s Approach Will Often Be Manifestly Unfair.....	32
E. If There Is No Way To Distinguish Among Applications Of The Modified Categorical Approach, It Should Be Abandoned, Not Expanded. ....	33
CONCLUSION.....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998) .....	23, 24, 36
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) .....	passim
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008) .....	10
<i>Carachuri-Rosendo v. Holder</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2577 (2010) .....	18, 33
<i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007) .....	17
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970) .....	26
<i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007) .....	16, 23
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1265 (2010) .....	34
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999) .....	25, 26, 27
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1399 (2012) .....	32
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 314 (1999) .....	27
<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 29 (2009) .....	11, 12, 13, 21
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009) .....	33
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1473 (2010) .....	33

<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977) .....	18, 25
<i>People v. Holmes</i> , 32 Cal. 4th 432 (2004) .....	29
<i>People v. Salemme</i> , 2 Cal. App. 4th 775 (1992) .....	13
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 813 (1999) .....	26, 31, 35
<i>Schad v. Arizona</i> , 501 U.S. 624 (1991) .....	26
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005) .....	passim
<i>St. Cyr v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....	33
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	25
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990) .....	passim
<i>United Bhd. of Carpenters &amp; Joiners of Am. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 330 U.S. 395 (1947) .....	27
<i>United States v. Aguila-Montes de Oca</i> , 655 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2011) (en banc) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Broce</i> , 488 U.S. 563 (1989) .....	27
<i>United States v. Shepard</i> , 348 F.3d 308 (1st Cir. 2003) .....	19
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. CONST. am. VI. ....	passim

**Statutes**

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(M)(i)..... 21  
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)..... 3  
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2)..... 3  
18 U.S.C. § 924(e) ..... 3, 18  
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(1) ..... 4, 20, 22  
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B) ..... 4  
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(i)..... 20  
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(ii) ..... 8, 20  
18 U.S.C. § 3006A..... 1  
Cal. Penal Code § 459 (1978)..... 13

**Rules**

Fed. R. Evid. 401..... 32  
Fed. R. Evid. 403..... 32
